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AIM Statement

• Decrease Surgical Site Infections on patients undergoing 
elective colon procedures (Laparoscopic, robotic and/or 
open) from a standardized infection ratio (SIR) of 1.370 
to a consistent standardized ratio of less than 1 by 
increasing the adherence to care bundle guidelines from 
0% to 80% by 2nd Quarter 2017

*SIR = Observed # SSI/Expected # SSI.
Expected # SSI = # operations in each procedure risk category X risk-stratified model rate/100 
Value >1.0 = more SSIs  than expected. 1.0 indicates your hospital is the same as national comparison data
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Line listing

		National Healthcare Safety Network

		Line Listing for All Surgical Site Infection Events

		As of: December 1, 2016 at 2:02 PM

		Date Range: SSI_EVENTS procDate 01/01/2015 to 06/30/2016

		procCode=COLO

		patID		dob		gender		admitDate		procDate		procCode		eventDate		eventType		spcEvent

		20986188		9/23/00		M		1/7/15		1/7/15		COLO		1/14/15		SSI		IAB

		21113420		12/4/76		M		1/6/15		1/7/15		COLO		1/15/15		SSI		IAB

		20040152		3/13/64		F		1/4/15		1/9/15		COLO		2/2/15		SSI		SIP

		703659		4/1/51		F		1/13/15		1/13/15		COLO		1/30/15		SSI		SIP

		1105027		5/5/67		F		1/13/15		1/13/15		COLO		2/10/15		SSI		SIP

		6199012		3/17/60		M		1/30/15		1/30/15		COLO		2/23/15		SSI		IAB

		21122644		4/20/79		M		2/1/15		2/1/15		COLO		2/8/15		SSI		IAB

		20040835		4/25/55		M		2/6/15		2/6/15		COLO		2/13/15		SSI		IAB

		20810980		9/18/54		M		2/21/15		2/21/15		COLO		3/4/15		SSI		IAB

		20217807		1/23/93		F		2/20/15		2/24/15		COLO		3/6/15		SSI		IAB

		20839029		4/24/55		M		2/25/15		2/25/15		COLO		3/21/15		SSI		IAB

		796857		6/20/82		M		3/4/15		3/4/15		COLO		3/16/15		SSI		IAB

		21020032		12/18/62		M		3/21/15		3/31/15		COLO		4/5/15		SSI		IAB

		21143041		1/26/96		F		4/28/15		4/28/15		COLO		5/24/15		SSI		IAB

		21117498		1/13/60		F		5/15/15		5/15/15		COLO		5/16/15		SSI		IAB

		20625329		1/5/64		M		6/12/15		6/13/15		COLO		7/2/15		SSI		IAB

		6396138		2/13/50		M		6/3/15		6/23/15		COLO		6/30/15		SSI		IAB

		1125899		4/17/38		F		6/20/15		6/27/15		COLO		7/10/15		SSI		IAB

		20270558		11/21/62		M		7/19/15		7/20/15		COLO		7/26/15		SSI		SIP

		21163694		12/29/62		M		7/24/15		7/24/15		COLO		8/8/15		SSI		IAB

		21163807		4/5/89		M		7/26/15		7/26/15		COLO		8/5/15		SSI		IAB

		20733038		2/6/64		F		7/28/15		7/28/15		COLO		8/17/15		SSI		IAB

		21133703		1/17/62		F		8/6/15		8/6/15		COLO		8/19/15		SSI		IAB

		21164977		7/27/94		F		7/31/15		8/11/15		COLO		8/27/15		SSI		SIP

		192314		1/2/70		F		8/17/15		8/17/15		COLO		8/30/15		SSI		SIP

		21164088		11/6/58		M		8/25/15		8/25/15		COLO		9/4/15		SSI		SIP

		21169665		12/23/53		M		8/29/15		8/29/15		COLO		9/9/15		SSI		IAB

		3013682		3/29/66		F		9/10/15		9/15/15		COLO		9/28/15		SSI		IAB

		20985267		10/21/76		M		9/7/15		9/17/15		COLO		10/2/15		SSI		SIP

		877679		9/27/56		M		9/29/15		10/1/15		COLO		10/5/15		SSI		SIP

		21181939		7/1/68		M		11/3/15		11/3/15		COLO		11/19/15		SSI		SIP

		1064067		10/24/87		M		12/8/15		12/8/15		COLO		1/2/16		SSI		DIP

		20764415		6/27/75		M		12/9/15		12/9/15		COLO		12/16/15		SSI		IAB

		20891666		12/24/54		F		12/9/15		12/9/15		COLO		12/22/15		SSI		DIP

		21205129		12/20/60		F		1/5/16		1/6/16		COLO		1/15/16		SSI		SIP

		20925610		11/9/83		M		1/20/16		1/20/16		COLO		2/7/16		SSI		IAB

		146062		4/14/68		F		1/27/16		1/27/16		COLO		2/8/16		SSI		IAB

		21070663		5/24/54		M		1/31/16		2/4/16		COLO		2/10/16		SSI		SIP

		21183777		6/17/53		F		2/12/16		2/16/16		COLO		3/9/16		SSI		IAB

		21215021		1/31/92		M		2/14/16		2/16/16		COLO		2/28/16		SSI		IAB

		21218215		4/19/82		M		2/27/16		2/27/16		COLO		3/8/16		SSI		SIP

		535335		1/1/51		M		3/4/16		3/4/16		COLO		3/17/16		SSI		SIP

		1019369		7/2/65		M		4/3/16		4/5/16		COLO		4/12/16		SSI		IAB

		1221135		2/18/70		M		4/27/16		4/27/16		COLO		5/14/16		SSI		IAB

		16532010		10/8/48		F		5/10/16		5/10/16		COLO		6/6/16		SSI		SIP

		21239116		4/17/62		M		5/17/16		5/23/16		COLO		5/28/16		SSI		IAB

		20417219		7/13/82		M		5/11/16		5/25/16		COLO		5/29/16		SSI		DIP

		20347051		9/4/64		F		5/21/16		5/26/16		COLO		6/2/16		SSI		IAB

		21237282		1/27/58		F		6/2/16		6/2/16		COLO		6/17/16		SSI		SIP

		1036020		2/21/87		M		6/8/16		6/8/16		COLO		6/10/16		SSI		IAB

		21217020		8/24/70		M		6/13/16		6/13/16		COLO		6/15/16		SSI		IAB

		21246726		8/5/65		M		6/17/16		6/20/16		COLO		7/6/16		SSI		IAB

		20218036		7/15/46		M		6/25/16		6/26/16		COLO		7/5/16		SSI		IAB

		1172223		6/1/68		M		6/23/16		6/29/16		COLO		7/28/16		SSI		SIP

		Data contained in this report were last generated on November 30, 2016 at 11:37 AM.





COLO All SSI XmRdata

				Data1		UCL		+2 Sigma		+1 Sigma		Average		-1 Sigma		-2 Sigma		LCL		LastCell		Range		UCL		+2 Sigma		+1 Sigma		Average		-1 Sigma		-2 Sigma		LCL

		2012M01		20.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20										9.238

		2012M02		11.538		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		11.5384615385		8.462		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2012M03		21.053		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		21.0526315789		9.514		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2012M04		39.130		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		39.1304347826		18.078		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2012M05		20.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20		19.130		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2012M06		16.667		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		16.6666666667		3.333		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2012M07		10.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		10		6.667		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2012M08		25.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		25		15.000		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2012M09		0.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		0		25.000		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2012M10		26.667		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		26.6666666667		26.667		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2012M11		20.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20		6.667		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2012M12		25.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		25		5.000		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M01		0.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		0		25.000		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M02		12.500		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		12.5		12.500		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M03		18.182		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		18.1818181818		5.682		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M04		16.667		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		16.6666666667		1.515		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M05		12.500		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		12.5		4.167		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M06		23.529		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		23.5294117647		11.029		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M07		14.286		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		14.2857142857		9.244		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M08		9.091		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		9.0909090909		5.195		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M09		28.571		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		28.5714285714		19.481		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M10		0.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		0		28.571		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M11		0.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		0		0.000		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2013M12		16.667		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		16.6666666667		16.667		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M01		7.143		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		7.1428571429		9.524		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M02		5.882		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		5.8823529412		1.261		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M03		23.810		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		23.8095238095		17.927		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M04		21.429		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		21.4285714286		2.381		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M05		22.727		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		22.7272727273		1.299		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M06		11.538		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		11.5384615385		11.189		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M07		10.714		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		10.7142857143		0.824		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M08		16.667		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		16.6666666667		5.952		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M09		4.545		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		4.5454545455		12.121		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M10		6.452		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		6.4516129032		1.906		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M11		3.846		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		3.8461538462		2.605		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2014M12		10.526		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		10.5263157895		6.680		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M01		29.412		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		29.4117647059		18.885		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M02		8.333		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		8.3333333333		21.078		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M03		5.882		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		5.8823529412		2.451		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M04		0.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		0		5.882		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M05		3.125		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		3.125		3.125		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M06		9.091		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		9.0909090909		5.966		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M07		6.250		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		6.25		2.841		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M08		13.793		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		13.7931034483		7.543		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M09		3.571		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		3.5714285714		10.222		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M10		5.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		5		1.429		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M11		5.882		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		5.8823529412		0.882		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2015M12		12.500		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		12.5		6.618		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2016M01		4.545		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		4.5454545455		7.955		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2016M02		11.111		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		11.1111111111		6.566		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2016M03		0.000		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		0		11.111		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2016M04		7.407		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		7.4074074074		7.407		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2016M05		7.692		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		7.6923076923		0.285		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

		2016M06		20.833		37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		13.141		30.181		23.200		16.219		9.238		2.257		0.000		0.000

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0

						37.291		29.100		20.909		12.718		4.527		-3.665		-11.856		20.8333333333		0		30.1811606326		23.2001697996		16.2191789666		9.238		2.2571973007		0		0
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COLO SIR Complex 30-day SSI

		ProcCode		SummaryYM		Rate		ProcCount		InfCountAll

		COLO		2012M01		20		10		2

		COLO		2012M02		11.5384615385		26		3

		COLO		2012M03		21.0526315789		19		4

		COLO		2012M04		39.1304347826		23		9

		COLO		2012M05		20		15		3

		COLO		2012M06		16.6666666667		18		3

		COLO		2012M07		10		10		1

		COLO		2012M08		25		12		3

		COLO		2012M09		0		5		0

		COLO		2012M10		26.6666666667		15		4

		COLO		2012M11		20		10		2

		COLO		2012M12		25		12		3

		COLO		2013M01		0		11		0

		COLO		2013M02		12.5		8		1

		COLO		2013M03		18.1818181818		11		2

		COLO		2013M04		16.6666666667		12		2

		COLO		2013M05		12.5		16		2

		COLO		2013M06		23.5294117647		17		4

		COLO		2013M07		14.2857142857		21		3

		COLO		2013M08		9.0909090909		22		2

		COLO		2013M09		28.5714285714		21		6

		COLO		2013M10		0		22		0

		COLO		2013M11		0		11		0

		COLO		2013M12		16.6666666667		12		2

		COLO		2014M01		7.1428571429		28		2

		COLO		2014M02		5.8823529412		17		1

		COLO		2014M03		23.8095238095		21		5

		COLO		2014M04		21.4285714286		28		6

		COLO		2014M05		22.7272727273		22		5

		COLO		2014M06		11.5384615385		26		3

		COLO		2014M07		10.7142857143		28		3

		COLO		2014M08		16.6666666667		30		5

		COLO		2014M09		4.5454545455		22		1

		COLO		2014M10		6.4516129032		31		2

		COLO		2014M11		3.8461538462		26		1

		COLO		2014M12		10.5263157895		19		2

		COLO		2015M01		29.4117647059		17		5

		COLO		2015M02		8.3333333333		24		2

		COLO		2015M03		5.8823529412		17		1

		COLO		2015M04		0		18		0

		COLO		2015M05		3.125		32		1

		COLO		2015M06		9.0909090909		22		2

		COLO		2015M07		6.25		32		2

		COLO		2015M08		13.7931034483		29		4

		COLO		2015M09		3.5714285714		28		1

		COLO		2015M10		5		20		1

		COLO		2015M11		5.8823529412		17		1

		COLO		2015M12		12.5		24		3

		COLO		2016M01		4.5454545455		22		1

		COLO		2016M02		11.1111111111		18		2

		COLO		2016M03		0		23		0

		COLO		2016M04		7.4074074074		27		2

		COLO		2016M05		7.6923076923		26		2

		COLO		2016M06		20.8333333333		24		5





		National Healthcare Safety Network

		SIR for Complex 30-Day SSI Data for CMS IPPS by Procedure - By OrgID/ProcCode

		As of: October 7		2016 at  11:15 AM

		Date Range:  All SIR_COMPLEX30DSSIPROC

		orgid=20064 CCN=450213

		orgid		proccode		procCount		summaryYQ		infCountComplex30d		numExpComplex30d		SIRComplex30d		SIRComplex30d_pval		SIRComplex30d95CI

		20064		COLO		54		2012Q1		4		1.959		2.042		0.185		0.649, 4.926

		20064		COLO		51		2012Q2		5		1.885		2.653		0.056		0.972, 5.879

		20064		COLO		27		2012Q3		2		0.942		.		.

		20064		COLO		36		2012Q4		3		1.372		2.187		0.21		0.556, 5.952

		20064		COLO		30		2013Q1		0		1.086		0		0.338		, 2.759

		20064		COLO		45		2013Q2		1		1.656		0.604		0.698		0.030, 2.979

		20064		COLO		60		2013Q3		5		2.211		2.261		0.099		0.828, 5.012

		20064		COLO		40		2013Q4		2		1.454		1.376		0.606		0.231, 4.545

		20064		COLO		46		2014Q1		3		1.692		1.773		0.333		0.451, 4.826

		20064		COLO		54		2014Q2		7		1.953		3.584		0.005		1.568, 7.090

		20064		COLO		59		2014Q3		3		2.244		1.337		0.579		0.340, 3.638

		20064		COLO		50		2014Q4		0		1.957		0		0.141		, 1.531

		20064		COLO		33		2015Q1		5		1.298		3.853		0.013		1.412, 8.541

		20064		COLO		44		2015Q2		3		1.68		1.785		0.328		0.454, 4.859

		20064		COLO		60		2015Q3		2		2.363		0.846		0.896		0.142, 2.796

		20064		COLO		43		2015Q4		3		1.62		1.852		0.303		0.471, 5.041

		20064		COLO		41		2016Q1		2		1.63		1.227		0.709		0.206, 4.053

		20064		COLO		48		2016Q2		6		1.864		3.218		0.015		1.304, 6.694

		Includes in-plan		inpatient COLO and HYST procedures in patients >=18 years of age.

		Includes SSIs with an event date within 30 days of the procedure date.

		Excludes all Superficial Incisional SSIs and Deep Incisional Secondary (DIS) SSIs.

		Includes only procedures and associated SSIs that are reported with primary closure technique.

		Lower bound of 95% Confidence Interval only calculated if infCount > 0. SIR values only calculated if numExp >= 1.

		Source of aggregate data: 2006-2008 NHSN SSI Data

		Data contained in this report were last generated on September 27		2016 at 4:34 PM.
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Background
• Abdominal surgical site infection represent a 

significant portion of healthcare associated 
infections.  Surgical site infections can lead to 
